

Nos. 14-1036, 14-1713

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JESUS EDUARDO LOPEZ SILVA,
Petitioner,

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
A043-459-660

BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, AND
IMMIGRANT LAW CENTER OF MINNESOTA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

Sejal Zota, Esq.
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon St., Suite 602
Boston, MA 10012
Tel: (617) 227-9727 ext.108
sejal@nipnl.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MINNESOTA POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY AN INELIGIBLE PERSON DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN AGGRAVATED FELONY UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(E)(ii) BECAUSE IT CRIMINALIZES THE POSSESSION OF BB GUNS.....	3
A. The “Least of the Acts” Criminalized under the Minnesota Offense of Possession of a Firearm by an Ineligible Person Does Not Match the Generic Federal Definition of Firearm.....	4
B. The Minnesota Offense of Possession of a Firearm by an Ineligible Person is Not Divisible, so the Analysis Must End with the “Least of the Acts” Criminalized.....	11
C. There is a “Realistic Probability” That Minnesota Would Apply its Possession of a Firearm by an Ineligible Person Statute to Conduct that Falls Outside the Generic Federal Definition of Firearm.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armenta–Lagunas v. Holder</i> , 724 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	8, 18
<i>Jean-Louis v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	5, 11
<i>Matter of Mendez-Orellana</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 254 (BIA 2010).....	9
<i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , 719 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. United States Attorney General</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	12
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624, 630-36 (1991) (plurality).....	12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2013 WL 5777906 (Minn. App. Oct. 28, 2013).....	19
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 2008 WL 224035 (Minn. App. Jan. 24, 2008).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 724 N.W.2d 537 (Minn. App. 2006)	1, 8, 14, 15, 18
<i>State v. Glaser</i> , 2013 WL 656463 (Minn. App. Feb. 25, 2013).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 2009 WL 5088755 (Minn. App. Dec. 29, 2009)	19
<i>State v. Machen</i> , 2012 WL 1970051 (Minn. App. June 4, 2012).....	19
<i>State v. Mayl</i> , 836 N.W.2d 368 (Minn. App. 2013)	19

<i>State v. McGhee</i> , 2012 WL 6652592 (Minn. App. Dec. 24, 2012).....	19
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2010 WL 2484668 (Minn. App. June 22, 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Seifert</i> , 256 N.W.2d 87, 88 (Minn. 1977).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Underdahl</i> , 2008 WL 2965324 (Minn. App. Aug. 5, 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Aguilera-Rios</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 2723766 (9th Cir. June 17, 2014).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Bankhead</i> , 746 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Umanzor</i> , 728 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Counce</i> , 445 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18
<i>United States v. James</i> , 172 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 222 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Koonce</i> , 991 F.2d 693 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 466 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Olsson</i> , 742 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Pate</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 2535302 (8th Cir. June 6, 2014).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 684 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 699 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Say</i> , 233 F.Supp.2d 221 (D. Mass. 2002).....	7

United States v. Tahan, 2009 WL 4110133 (W.D. Va. Nov 24, 2009).....7

United States v. Wardrick, 350 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2003).....7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(E)(ii).....1, 3, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)1

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 921(a) (3).....6, 7, 8, 18

Minn. Stat. § 97.40, subd. 34.....8

Minn. Stat. § 97A.015, subd. 19.....8

Minn. Stat. § 624.713.....13

Minn. Stat. § 624.713 subd. 1(2)..... *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 624.713 subd. 2(b).....14

Minn. Stat. § 645.16(5).....15

Minn. Stat. § 609.165, subd. 1b(a).....15, 16

Minn. Stat. § 609.165, subd. 1b(b).....15

1994 Minn. Laws ch. 636, art. 3, §§ 27, 28.....13
